statement, Tamrin was later at the customary trial in Palangkaraya and was found guilty. Tamrin 
accepts the Adat decision and is willing to retract his statement and apologize in public through 
print and electronic media. Besides that, Tamrin also had to pay a customary fine of Rp. 
77,777,777,- (Seventy Seven Million Seven Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Seven Hundred 
Seventy Seven Rupiah) and must revoke the results of his research which are considered to have 
hurt the feelings of the Dayak Indigenous people (Mulyadi, 2015). 

Penal mediation is very closely related to restorative justice in efforts to renew criminal law ( penal